The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information for the exchange offers is presented for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the
exchange offers been consummated as of December 31, 2008 or on January 1, 2008, respectively, nor is it indicative of our future financial
position or results of operations. The actual effects of the exchange offers on our financial position or results of operations may be
different than what we have assumed or estimated, and these differences may be material.

84

5/19/2021 Form S-4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/40730/000119312509087739/ds4.htm 115/232

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE EXCHANGE OFFERS

As of December 31, 2008

(Dollars in millions)

   Pro Forma Adjustments for the Exchange Offers

As of
 December 31,

 2008
 Pro Forma

As of
 December 31,

 2008
 Historical

Exchange of
 Old Notes

 and New
 Equity

U.S.
 Treasury Loans

 and VEBA
 Exchange

As of
 December 31,

 2008 Pro Forma
 for the

 Exchange Offers

Other
 Pro Forma

 Adjustments
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,953 $ (215) a $ 11,400 d $ 24,503 $ (63) d $ 24,440

   (635) a  e   —
Marketable securities   13  —   —   13  —   13

Total cash and marketable securities   13,966  (850)   11,400   24,516  (63)   24,453
Accounts and notes receivable, net   7,711   —   7,711  —   7,711
Inventories   13,042  —   —   13,042  —   13,042
Equipment on operating leases, net   3,363  —   —   3,363  —   3,363
Other current assets and deferred income taxes   3,142  —   —   3,142  —   3,142

Total current assets   41,224  (850)   11,400   51,774  (63)   51,711
Financing and Insurance Operations Assets   —

Cash and cash equivalents   100  —   —   100  —   100
Investments in securities   128  —   —   128  —   128
Equipment on operating leases, net   2,221  —   —   2,221  —   2,221
Equity in net assets of GMAC LLC   491  —   884 d  1,375  —   1,375
Other assets   1,567  —   —   1,567  —   1,567

Total Financing and Insurance Operations
assets   4,507  —   884   5,391  —   5,391

Non-Current Assets
Equity in net assets of nonconsolidated

affiliates   1,655  —   —   1,655  —   1,655
Property, net   39,656  —   —   39,656  —   39,656
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   265  —   —   265  —   265
Deferred income taxes   98  —   —   98  —   98
Prepaid pension   109  —   —   109  —   109
Other assets   3,533  (229) b  —   3,304  (9) g  3,325

   30  f

Total non-current assets   45,316  (229)   —   45,087  21   45,108

Total assets  $ 91,047 $ (1,079)  $ 12,284  $ 102,252 $ (42)  $ 102,210

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
for the Exchange Offers.

85

5/19/2021 Form S-4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/40730/000119312509087739/ds4.htm 116/232

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE EXCHANGE OFFERS—Continued

As of December 31, 2008

(Dollars in millions)

Pro Forma Adjustments for the

 Exchange Offers

As of
 December 31,

 2008
 Pro Forma

As of
 December 31,

 2008
 Historical

Exchange of
 Old Notes

 and New
 Equity

U.S.
 Treasury

 Loans and
 VEBA

 Exchange

As of
 December 31,

 2008
 Pro Forma for

 the Exchange
 Offers

Other
 Pro Forma

 Adjustments
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

DEFICIT
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable (principally trade)  $ 22,236  $ —   $ —   $ 22,236  $ —   $ 22,236
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term

debt, excluding U.S. Treasury Debt   11,918   (878) b  —   11,040   (26) g  10,075
   (939) f

U.S. Treasury Debt   3,836   —   11,400  d  8,060   8,060
   884  d
   (8,060) n

Accrued expenses   35,921   (635) a   35,286   —   35,286
   —   h  —   h   —   h

Total current liabilities   73,911   (1,513)   4,224   76,622   (965)   75,657
Financing and Insurance Operations Liabilities   —

Accounts payable   23   —   —   23   —   23
Debt   1,192   —   —   1,192   —   1,192
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes   607   —   —   607   —   607

Total Financing and Insurance Operations liabilities   1,822   —   —   1,822   —   1,822
Non-Current Liabilities   —

Long-term debt   29,594   (23,049) b  —   6,545   (576) g  5,969
Postretirement benefits other than pensions   28,919   —   (242) n  28,677   —   28,677
Pensions   25,178   —   —   25,178   —   25,178
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes   16,963   —   h  (165) n,h  16,798   —   h  16,798

Total non-current liabilities   100,654   (23,049)   (407)   77,198   (576)   76,622

Total liabilities   176,387   (24,562)   3,817   155,642   (1,541)   154,101
Minority interests   814   —   —   814   —   814
Stockholders’ Deficit   —   —

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Preference stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
$1 2/3 par value common stock, historical $0.01 par value

for pro forma   1,017   9,205  c  (62,154) m  4   —   4
  —   —   51,936  n  —   —

Capital surplus (principally additional paid-in capital)   15,755   (6,885) c  62,154  m  32,176   734  g  32,910
   —   (38,848) n   —

Accumulated deficit   (70,610)  21,163  b  (4,863) n  (54,310)  (117) g  (53,521)
   —   939  f
   (33) f

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (32,316)  —   242  n  (32,074)  (24) g  (32,098)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (86,154)  23,483   8,467   (54,204)  1,499   (52,705)

Total liabilities, minority interests, and stockholders’
deficit  $ 91,047  $ (1,079)  $ 12,284   $ 102,252  $ (42)  $ 102,210

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
for the Exchange Offers.

86

5/19/2021 Form S-4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/40730/000119312509087739/ds4.htm 117/232

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE EXCHANGE OFFERS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
 December 31,
 2008

 Historical

 Pro Forma Adjustments for the Exchange Offers

Year Ended
 December 31,
 2008

 Pro Forma

Exchange of
 Old Notes

 and New
 Equity

U.S.
 Treasury

 Loans and
 VEBA

 Exchange

Year Ended
 December 31,
 2008 Pro Forma

 for the
 Exchange Offers

Other
 Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Net sales and revenue

Automotive sales  $ 147,732  $ —   $ —   $ 147,732  $ —   $ 147,732
Financial services and insurance revenue   1,247   —   —   1,247   —   1,247

Total net sales and revenue   148,979   —   —   148,979   —   148,979

Costs and expenses
Automotive cost of sales   149,311   —   (300)  p  149,011   —   149,011
Selling, general and administrative expense   14,253   —   —   14,253   —   14,253
Financial services and insurance expense   1,292   —   —   1,292   —   1,292
Other expenses   5,407   —   —   5,407   —   5,407

Total costs and expenses   170,263   —   (300)   169,963   —   169,963

Operating loss   (21,284)  —   300   (20,984)  —   (20,984)
Equity in loss of GMAC LLC   (6,183)  —   —   (6,183)  —   q  (6,183)
Automotive and other interest expense   (2,345)  1,873  i  (858)  j  (1,066)  (61) j  (1,361)

   —   (327)  k   (127) k
   —   591  o   (107) g

Automotive interest income and other non-operating
income, net   424   —   —   424   —   424

   —
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, equity

income and minority interests   (29,388)  1,873   (294)   (27,809)  (295)   (28,104)
Income tax expense   1,766   —   l  —   l  1,766   —   l  1,766
Equity income, net of tax   186   —   —   186   —   186
Minority interests, net of tax   108   —   —   108   —   108

Loss from continuing operations  $ (30,860) $ 1,873   $ (294)   $ (29,281) $ (295)  $ (29,576)

Before reverse stock split:
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and

diluted  $ (53.32)   $ (0.79)   $ (0.79)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (millions)   579   5,523*   31,162*   37,264   —   37,264

After reverse stock split:
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and

diluted  $ (5, 329.88)   $ (78.50)   $ (79.29)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (millions)   6   55   312   373   373

* The shares utilized for each pro forma adjustment are calculated based on exchange rates as of December 31, 2008.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Exchange Offers.

[…]

The actual reduction amount in our obligations may be different than what we have assumed, and this difference may be material.

The following table sets forth an unaudited pro forma sensitivity analysis of the pro forma adjustments for the U.S. Treasury Debt
Conversion and the VEBA Modifications to estimate the effect of cancellation of more than 50% of our outstanding U.S. Treasury
Debt reflected in these pro forma financial statements and the reduction in our OPEB obligation at June 1, 2009 to reflect the
extinguishment on the Implementation Date of more than 50% our $20 billion present value in unfunded obligations under the
VEBA settlement agreement in exchange for approximately 89.9% of the pro forma GM common stock based on the Assumed
Participation Level utilized for purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   Pro Forma Decreases In Balance of

% of U.S. Treasury
 Debt and VEBA

 obligations
 exchanged

Assumed
 share

 price

Short-term
 borrowings and

 current portion
 of long-term

 debt

VEBA
 obligations

 due to the
 actuarial
 gain

Stockholders’
 deficit

Interest
 expense

Automotive
 cost of sales

(Dollars in millions)
100%  $ 0.72 $ 16,121 $ 3,177 $ 19,298 $1,182 $ 600
90%   0.66  14,509  2,590  17,099  1,064  540
80%   0.60  12,897  2,003  14,900  945  480
70%   0.54  11,285  1,416  12,701  827  420
60%   0.48  9,673  829  10,502  709  360
50%   0.42  8,060  242  8,302  591  300

98

5/19/2021 Form S-4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/40730/000119312509087739/ds4.htm 129/232

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE EXCHANGE OFFERS—Continued

The value per share at the different participation levels increases as the economic benefit from the reduction in obligations shifts to
the other stakeholders of GM. Further, the number of shares to be received by the U.S Treasury and New VEBA, combined, is the
same at each level of participation. The reduction in the VEBA obligations above represents the difference between the current